
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Sarah Daniel - Senior Democratic Services Officer (07385 086 
169) 
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a Virtual meeting of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
on MONDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2021 at 2.00 PM. 

 
AGENDA  

Page 
No’s 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Fund 
Committee held on 13th July 2021. 

 

  3 - 8 

3. TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION   

 “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the following 
agenda items of business - Items 4 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of the exempt information as defined in paragraph 
14 of Part 4 of the Schedule 12A of the Act”. 

 



   

4. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT   

  Responsible Investing – To receive a presentation from 

Baillie Gifford  

 

  9 - 20 

5. DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT   

  21 - 40 

6. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER - RISK REGISTER OVERVIEW   

  41 - 50 

7. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE   

  51 - 52 

8. REVIEW OF FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PENSION 
FUND ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  

 

  53 - 134 

9. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any urgent items as the Chairman feels appropriate  

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation: 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair: (County Borough Councillor M Norris and County Borough 
Councillor M Griffiths respectively) 

 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor G Caple, Councillor E Webster and 
Councillor L Hooper 
 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held virtually on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 
2.00 pm 

 
County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor M Norris (Chair) 

Councillor G Caple Councillor E Webster 
 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 

Mr P Griffiths - Service Director - Performance and Improvement 
Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 

Ms Y Keitch – Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management 
Mrs S Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
Apologies 

County Borough Councillors M Griffiths  
 

1   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

2   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held 
on the 22 March 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

3   Work Programme  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Digital Services presented the report to Members 
which provided details of the Committee’s work programme for the 2021 – 22 
Municipal Year. Members were informed of the items scheduled for the year and 
were reminded that the Work Programme remains flexible to adapt to changing 
priorities and business requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed the work programme for the 2021-22 Municipal 
Year. 
 
 

 

4   Delegated Function Report  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Digital Services presented the report to Members 
which set out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 
specified in the Pension 
[...]
tement on McCloud and 
the LGPS https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-
statements/detail/2021-05-13/hcws26. The statement confirms the key changes 
that the Government will make to the LGPS regulations to remove the unlawful 
age discrimination. It is now anticipated that MHCLG will issue a full response to 
the consultation and publish draft regulations later this year. He added that any 
changes would retrospectively apply to scheme members and would be a 
significant exercise for the Service and fund Employers. 
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services added 
that initial meetings have been held with the Fund Actuary to discuss and plan 
the requirements for the 2022 Valuation cycle and noted that the publication of 
the Government Actuary’s Department report on the 2019 valuations is 
understood to have been delayed until September.  
 
The Fund’s Pensioners have been notified of the annual pension increase of 
0.5% that has been applied to pensions in payment and deferred pensions.  
 
He added that the statistics around scheme member deaths continue to be 
collated and monitored by the Scheme Advisory Board, and the latest statistics 
at a fund level were more in line with pre-pandemic levels.   
 
Members were advised that data quality and compliance remains a key priority 
for the Pension Fund. Further to the previous update, the Fund has been 
working closely with Employers yet to implement the I-Connect monthly data 
transfers. Significant progress had been made during the first quarter of 2021/22 
with Bridgend CBC going live during June.  Members were reassured that 
Officers would continue to support and encourage the remaining Employers yet 
to implement, to progress this beneficial data solution.     
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued and informed the Committee that the Member Self Serve (MSS) 
continues to be promoted and registrations of Active, Deferred, Pe
[...]
take during the pandemic.  
He added that he was disappointed to hear that the AVC provider was not 
providing the benefits statements on time but was reassured to hear that officers 
were following up on the issues.    
 
The Director of Finance and Digital Services fed back that the Pension Board 
last met virtually on the 26 April 2021 and no items were noted for referral back 
to this Committee. It was also noted that the next Pension Board would take 
place on the 9th August 2021.    
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the update. 
 
 

5   Pension Fund Risk Register - Risk Register Overview  
 

 

  

The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services presented the 
arrangements in place to manage risk within the Pension Fund.  
 
He advised Members that the Fund maintains a Risk Register which is 
reviewed and updated on a quarterly basis, and referred Members to the 
Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for their consideration.  
 
Members commented that they felt reassured based on the 
comprehensive control measures in place to manage risks.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

 

6   Wales Pension Partnership - Update (including WPP Business Pan 2021-
2024  

 

Page 6



 

 
 The Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management presented the 

report to Members which detailed the work and progress of the Wales Pension 
Partnership and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). The Senior Accountant 
advised that the last meeting of the JGC was held on the 24th March 2021 where 
the Host update included the following:  
 
Work was continuing to develop in a number of key areas:  
 

 WPP Sub funds – Work continues with the next tranches of sub-funds 
covering emerging market equities and private markets.  

 Finalising reporting requirements with Robeco, the WPP voting and 
Engagement Service Provider. 

 Officer Working Group sub-groups:  
o Private Markets sub-group.  
o Responsible Investment sub-group.  
o Risk Register sub-group.  

 
Next Steps / Priorities:  
 

 Continuing the work of the private markets sub-group.  

 Completion of the 2020/21 year-end closure of accounts.  

 Prepare the 2020/21 Annual Update and Annual Return.  
 

Other Key areas:  

 Virtual training sessions continue.  

 The website continues to be updated with approved policies, press 
releases and details of sub-fund launches.  

 
 
The Senior Accountant advised Members that the next JGC is scheduled to take 
place on 28th July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and approved the WPP Business Plan 
2021-2024. 
 

 

7   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None received 
 

 

 
 

 CLLR M. NORRIS 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  

  

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
11th OCTOBER 2021 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 
 
 

Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 424026 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 

specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement, by the Director of 
Finance and Digital Services.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the issues being addressed; and  
 
2.1.2 Consider whether they wish to receive further detail on any issues. 

 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Director of Finance and Digital Services (in their capacity as S151 officer) 

supported by an Investment and Administration Advisory Panel with appropriate 
officer, independent advisor and profes
[...]
performance.  
 

 Work with the Fund Actuary to determine the level of employer contributions 
required from each employer within the Fund and ensure such contributions 
are received.  

 
3.3 The Investment and Administration Advisory Panel meets on a quarterly basis, 

the most recent meeting taking place on the 27th September 2021. 
 
 
4.0 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
4.1 There is a quarterly reporting cycle for pension fund investment performance, 

with exception reporting agreed with fund managers where there are particular 
concerns.  The most recent Panel Meeting considered investment performance 
to the end of June 2021. 

 
4.2 During the quarter ended 30th June 2021, the overall value of the Fund increased 

from £4,493 million to £4,725 million.  
 

Page 22



 

 

3  

  

4.3 A summary of performance relative to the Fund specific benchmark is shown 
below. 

 
Total Portfolio 

 

 2018 2019 2020 2021 3yr 

Quarter Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2  

Fund 2.8 -8.1 7.9 5.0 1.9 2.6 -11.4 16.6 3.5 9.5 1.6 5.4 11.9 

B’mark 2.4 -6.2 7.0 4.1 3.1 0.7 -10.6 12.5 1.6 6.5 1.1 5.1 8.7 

Relative 0.5 -2.0 0.9 0.9 -1.2 1.9 -0.8 4.1 1.9 3.0 0.5 0.3 3.2 

 
4.4 As shown, the rolling 3 year performance of the Fund is 11.9% positive as 

compared to a benchmark of 8.7%.  For the last quarter (i.e. quarter 2), Baillie 
Gifford, UK Credit and BlackRock Passive Equity outperformed their benchmarks;  
CBRE and BlackRock passive gilts performed in line with benchmark; and  Global 
Growth and Global Opportunities underperformed their benchmark.  Baillie Gifford 
traditional equity portfolio outperformed their rolling 3 year rolling benchmark 
achieving a return of 18.1% against a benchmark of 8.1%.   

 
4.5 The September 2021 Panel included a review of fund managers’ performance. 

Presentations were received from BlackRock, the passive equity and UK Gilt 
manager, and CBRE, the property manager.     

  
4.6  The asset allocation of the Fund by fund manager and mandate as at 30th June 

2021 (which includes cash) is shown in the table below.   
 

Baillie Gifford Traditional Global Equities 23% 

Link – Global Opportunities 
Fund 

Global High Alpha Equities 
8% 

Link – Global Growth Fund Global High Alpha Equities 34% 

Link – UK Credit Fund UK Credit 12% 

BlackRock  Passive Global Equities 5% 

Blackrock Passive UK Gilts 12% 

CBRE UK Property 6% 

Internal Cash 0% 

 
 
4.7 As Members will be aware the March 2021 meeting of the Committee agreed 

to the revised asset allocation strategy for the Fund and the steps to be taken 
to move toward the preferred strategy together with the current allocation as 
show in the table below. 

 

Asset Class Current 
Allocation 

Step 1 
 

Step 2 
 

Step 3 
 

Total Equities 69% 64% 59% 54% 

Infrastructure 0 0 5% 10% 

Property 7% 7% 7% 7% 

Government 
Bonds (UK) 

9% 12% 12% 12% 

Page 23



 

 

4  

  

Corporate 
Bonds (UK) 

14% 15% 15% 15% 

Cash 1% 2% 2% 2% 

Absolute 
Return  
(10 years pa) 

5.5% 5.3% 5.5% 5.6% 

Volatility (10 
years pa) 

14.2% 13.3% 12.7% 12.3% 

 

4.8 With regard to infrastructure, it is proposed that the Fund invests over a 
number of years in order to secure and optimise opportunities across the 
different time periods (and vintage years).  Options continue to be explored in 
this regard alongside the progress of WPP. 

 
4.9 Step 1 of the revised asset allocation strategy has been completed. Baillie 

Gifford’s mandate was reduced by £225 million increasing the allocation in UK 
Government Bonds by £180 million (9th June 2021) and the UK Credit by £45 
million (7th July 2021).   

 
 
5.0 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
5.1 At the end of July 2021, the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Officers Bill, 

dealing with the remedy for the ‘McCloud’ age discrimination, was laid before 
Parliament. The Bill includes retrospective measures and confirms the remedy 
period covering membership from the date of reform - 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2022 for eligible members.  The Bill enables LGPS regulations to make 
provision for final salary benefits to be paid in respect of the remedy period. 
Draft LGPS regulations are expected by the end of 2021. 

 
5.2 Following recent ministerial changes, on the 19th September it was announced 

that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) will 
become the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).      

  
5.3 The Fund published all Annual Benefit Statements prior to the statutory deadline 

of the 31st August 2021.  This exercise was shortly followed by the ‘Annual 
Allowance’ review with pension saving statements issued by the deadline of the 
6th October 2021.  

 
5.4 The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) no longer require death statistical 

information from Administering Bodies.  The statistics are still being collated by 
the Fund and the table below provides an update and comparison on death 
numbers:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

5  

  

Month 2021 2020 2019 

January 83 61 - 

February 98 52 - 

March 64 60 - 

April 50 129 39 

May 41 66 51 

June 35 66 46 

July 41 65 43 

August 39 38 46 

September  54 55 

October  59 84 

November  66 61 

December  55 43 

 
  
5.5 A meeting of the Fund’s Communications Forum was held on 22nd July 2021. 

The main focus of discussion beyond the standard agenda items, included 
McCloud and the 2022 Valuation requirements.  

 
5.6 Data quality and compliance remains a key priority for the Pension Fund.  

Further to the previous update at Committee, the Fund has been working 
closely with the applicable Employers yet to implement the I-Connect monthly 
data transfers. Progress has been made around some of the technical issues, 
and the Service will continue to work closely with the small number of 
remaining Employers. The national ‘Pension Dashboards’ programme is 
underway and data providers (including the Fund’s system partner) have 
signed up for the initial testing phase, further infor
[...]
MENTS           

(for August 2021 

performance) 

2021/22 Year to 

Date Actual %
STANDARD MEASURED

INTERVENTION 

%

Page 26



 

 

7  

  

5.9  The Fund’s new graduate officer and apprentices (2) commenced their 
employment during September 2021.  A process of ‘face to face’ training and 
development has been undertaken with these new officers and the existing 
team. 

 
5.10   Whilst some performance improvements have been noted with the Fund’s 

‘Additional Voluntary Contributions’ partner, there remain areas of concern 
which will need to be addressed.  

 
5.11 The Annual General Meeting will be held virtually and has been scheduled for 

Monday 22nd November 2021.  The Fund Actuary will provide a position update 
in the lead up to the 2022 Valuation exercise. 

 
5.12  The number of ‘Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure’ Appeals in progress 

continues to be extremely low, with no obvious trends or concerns to report. In 
line with the Fund’s Breaches Policy considerations, there were no potential 
breaches to report during the period.  

 
 
6.0 PENSION BOARD 
 
6.1 The Pension Board last met virtually on 9th August 2021, with the next meeting 

scheduled to take place on 15th November 2021. There were no items noted 
for referral back to Committee. 
 

6.2 One of the longstanding ‘Scheme Member’ Pension Board Members is 
stepping down from the role at the end of October.  The Fund is currently going 
through an appropriate recruitment process to appoint a replacement.  As part 
of this recruitment and the recent personnel changes within the Service, the 
Fund has registered a number of places on the LGA ‘Fundamentals Training 
programme’ planned for the Autumn.  

 
6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge 

requirement, through their attendance at relevant online events. 
 
 
7.0 OTHER ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the updates.   
 
7.2 The Risk Register was consid
[...]
l control mechanisms, segregation of duties, etc. 

 Internal and External Audit Review. 

 National Fraud Inspectorate participation. 

 Whistleblowing policy in place. 
 

 

Regulatory Failure to comply 
with LGPS 
regulations and 
any other new 
regulations. 

4 1 4  
 

LR 

 There are sufficient fully trained staff. 

 Regular updates are received and acted upon. 

 Membership of relevant pensions professional bodies. 

 Welsh Pension Officer Group participation. 

 Welsh Pension Fund Treasurers Group participation. 

 Compliance with MiFID II. 

 Submit Annual Pension Scheme Regulator Return on time. 

 MHCLC/LGA guidance issued to Fund Employers around the ‘Exit’ 
Regulations (now revoked). 

 

 

Non compliance 
of procurement 
rules 
 

1 2 2  
LR 

 Regular budget monitoring. 

 Periodic review of suppliers. 

 Contract procedure rules. 

 

 
 

P
age 50



 

 

1  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
11th OCTOBER 2021 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
Author – Barrie Davies, Director of Finance and Digital Services (01443) 
424026 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work and 

progress with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) and Joint 
Governance Committee (JGC).   

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
2.1.1 Note the update.  
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As the Committee is aware the UK Government’s requirement for all 

pension funds to pool their investments has been progressing in Wales 
through the WPP.  

 
3.2 The Partnership governance arrangements include a JGC which meets 

around 4 times a year.  Each pension fund in Wales is represented on the 
Committee by their Chair (or Vice Chair).   

 
3.3 The last meeting of the JGC was held on the 22nd September 2021.  The 

agenda can be accessed here, which was shared with all Committee (and 
board) members before the meeting.   

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7 

 
 

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234


 

 

2  

  

3.4 At the September 2021 meeting, the Host update included:  
 
 Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas: 

 2020/21 Annual Report; 

 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government update; 

 Quarterly operator review with Link and Hymans Robertson; 

 Private Markets Allocator procurement process; and 

 Officer Working Group sub-groups: 
o Private Markets sub-group. 
o Responsible Investment sub-group. 
o Risk Register sub-group. 

 
Next Steps / Priorities: 

 Become a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code; 

 Seek formal approval from all eight Constituent Authorities for the Inter-
Authority Agreement (IAA) addendum; 

 Commence the appointment process for the Scheme Member 
Representative;   

 Development of the Private Markets Sub Funds.  This will include: 
o Procurement of Private Debt, Private Equity and Infrastructure 

Allocators between September 2021 to February 2022. 
o Approval of Allocator appointments by JGC on 23rd March 2022. 
o The development, approval and launch of these sub funds 

between March 2022 and December 2022. 

 Operator Review at the December 2021 JGC meeting. 
 

Other Key areas: 

 Virtual training sessions continue. 

 The website continues to be updated with relevant news and 
publications.   

 
3.5 The next JGC meeting is scheduled to take place on 1st December 2021. 
 
  
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work of the 

Wales Pension Partnership and the Joint Governance Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

******* 

Page 52



 

 

1  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22  
 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
11th OCTOBER 2021 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 
 
Author – Barrie Davies, Director of 
Finance and Digital Services (01443) 
424026 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out updated Funding Strategy Statement and 

Administration Strategy governance documents which fall within the 
remit of the Committee as detailed in the terms of reference.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee : 

 
2.1.1 Review the updated Funding Strategy Statement (Appendix 1) and 

Administration Strategy (Appendix 2) and if deemed appropriate, 
approve both documents.  
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The agreed terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee are as 

set out below. 
 

Terms of Reference  
 

The Pension Fund Committee have the following specific roles and 
functions with regards to the Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund (the 
‘Fund’), taking account of advice from the Director of Finance and Digital 
Services (in their capacity as s151 Officer) and the Fund's professional 
advisers:-  

 

 Determining the Fund’s aims and objectives, strategies, statutory 
compliance statements, policies and procedures for the overall 
management of the Fund, including in relation to the following areas:  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 

 
 

REVIEW OF PENSION FUND 
GOVERNANCE DOCUMENTS: 

FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT AND 

ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2  

  

 
i)  Governance – approving the Governance Policy and Compliance 

Statement for the Fund;  
 
ii)  Funding Strategy – approving the Fund's Funding Strategy 

Statement including ongoing monitoring and management of the 
liabilities, ensuring appropriate funding plans are in place for all 
employers in the Fund, giving due consideration to the results and 
impact of the triennial actuarial valuation and interim reports;  

 
iii)  Investment strategy - approving the Fund's investment strategy, 

Statement of Investment Principles and Myners Compliance 
Statement including setting investment targets and ensuring 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Monday, 11 October 2021 at 2.00 
pm at the . 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor G Caple 
Councillor E Webster Councillor L Hooper 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 

Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 
  
 

8   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

9   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th July 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting.   
 

 

10   TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  Members RESOLVED “That the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as 
amended) for the following item 9 of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of the Schedule 12A of the Act”. 
 

 

11   Learning and Development  
 

 

 Members received a presentation from representatives at Bailie Gifford.  
 
Upon conclusion of the presentation members RESOLVED to note the update 
 

 

12   Delegated Functions Report  
 

 

 The Director Finance and Digital Services set out the key issues being 
addressed as delegated functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance 
Policy Statement, by the Director of Finance and Digital Services. 

 



 

 
Members were advised that during the quarter ended 30th June 2021, the 
overall value of the Fund increased from £4,493 million to £4,725 million. 
The rolling 3 year performance of the Fund is 11.9% positive as compared to a 
benchmark of 8.7%. For the last quarter, Baillie Gifford, UK Credit and 
BlackRock Passive Equity outperformed their benchmarks; CBRE and 
BlackRock passive gilts performed in line with benchmark; and Global Growth 
and Global Opportunities underperformed their benchmark.  
Baillie Gifford traditional equity portfolio outperformed their rolling 3 year rolling 
benchmark achieving a return of 18.1% against a benchmark of 8.1%. 
 
Members were reminded that the March 2021 meeting of the Committee agreed 
to the revised asset allocation strategy for the Fund and the steps to be taken to 
move toward the preferred strategy together with the current allocation as was 
shown at 4.3 of the report. 
 
Members were informed that with regard to infrastructure, it is proposed that the 
Fund invests over a number of years in order to secure and optimise 
opportunities across the different time periods. 
 
The Chairman congratulated officers on the positive results in the report.  
 
The Service Director Performance and Improvement then provided members 
with an update on the following areas:  
 
At the end of July 2021, the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Officers Bill, 
dealing with the remedy for the ‘McCloud’ age discrimination, was laid before 
Parliament. The Bill includes retrospective measures and confirms the remedy 
period covering membership from the date of reform - 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2022 for eligible members. The Bill enables LGPS regulations to make provision 
for final salary benefits to be paid in respect of the remedy period. Draft LGPS 
regulations are expected by the end of 2021.  He added that they were currently 
working with employers on data collection, ahead of the regulations being 
finalised.  A Software provider was also being sought to update the system to 
anticipate the changes needed.  
 
He continued that following recent ministerial changes, on the 19th September it 
was announced that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) will become the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC). 
 
The Fund published all Annual Benefit Statements prior to the statutory deadline 
of the 31st August 2021. This exercise was shortly followed by the ‘Annual 
Allowance’ review with pension saving statements issued by the deadline of the 
6th October 2021 
 
A meeting of the Fund’s Communications Forum was held on 22nd July 2021. 
The main focus of discussion beyond the standard agenda items, included 
McCloud and the 2022 Valuation requirements. 
 
Members were informed that data quality and compliance remains a key priority 
for the Pension Fund. Further to the previous update at Committee, the Fund 
has been working closely with the applicable Employers yet to implement the I-
Connect monthly data transfers.  Two Authorities were not yet live which were 
Merthyr Tydfil Council and the Fire Service and work was continuing with these 



 

to get them live as soon as possible.  
 
The Fund’s new graduate officer and apprentices (2) commenced their 
employment during September 2021. A process of ‘face to face’ training and 
development has been undertaken with these new officers and the existing 
team.  
 
 Whilst some performance improvements have been noted with the Fund’s 
‘Additional Voluntary Contributions’ partner, there remain areas of concern which 
will need to be addressed.  Their progress will continue to be monitored as they 
rectify their performance issues.  
 
The Annual General Meeting will be held virtually and has been scheduled for 
Monday 22nd November 2021. The Fund Actuary will provide a position update 
in the lead up to the 2022 Valuation exercise. 
 
The Pension Board last met virtually on 9th August 2021, with the next meeting 
scheduled to take place on 15th November 2021. There were no items noted for 
referral back to Committee.   He added that one of the longstanding ‘Scheme 
Member’ Pension Board Members is stepping down from the role at the end of 
October. The Fund is currently going through an appropriate recruitment process 
to appoint a replacement and as part of the recruitment and the recent personnel 
changes within the Service, the Fund has registered a number of places on the 
LGA ‘Fundamentals Training programme’ planned for the Autumn. 
 
A letter of thanks will be sent from the Committee to the scheme member to 
thank them for their service.  
 
A Member commented that face to face advice was very important for scheme 
members and asked how this will continue going forward 
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
advised that face to face appointments were available to scheme members and 
were currently being undertaken on an appointment based process so staff and 
scheme member safety could be managed.  
 
The Director Finance and Digital Services advised the Committee that the fund 
has been put forward for an investment award.  The Chairman added that this 
was appreciated as he felt it showed our appreciation of staff 
 
Following discussions it was RESOVLED:  
 
To note the issues being addressed in the report 
 

13   Pension Fund Risk Register - Risk Register Overview  
 

 

 The Service Director Performance and Improvement presented the report to 
members with information of the arrangements in place to manage the risk with 
the Pension Fund 
 
He advised members that the risks had been broken down to 37 risks in total 
with one being in the high risk category which related to the financial Market 
suppressed by economic climate, national / global austerity measures and 
Brexit. 
 

 



 

He added that there were two updates in the risk register for the investments 
category.  In relation to the risk regarding the Fund Manager; he advised 
members that a new control manager had been added regarding malpractices. 
He advised that a new risk had also been added regarding confidential and 
sensitive data.  
 
A Member commented on the risk regarding Brexit and asked if there should be 
a time limit on this.  
 
The Director Finance and Digital Services advised that it does not align with 
what has happened over the last 12-15 months, he added that it is still a risk that 
we are invested in the financial markets but their mitigations were that they were 
trying to diversify into fixed interest bonds.  He added that this was something 
that could be reviewed by the panel the next time they meet.  
 
The Chairman added that it is a risk at the moment because of Brexit.  Payments 
were not accepted in Euros which could prove to be an issue and legislation 
could also change. 
 

14   Wales Pension Partnership - Update  
 

 

 The Senior Accountant provided an update for members on the Wales Pension 
Partnership 
 
She reminded members that the UK Government’s requirement for all pension 
funds to pool their investments has been progressing in Wales through the WPP. 
The Partnership Governance arrangements included a JGC which meets 4 times 
a year. Each pension fund in Wales is represented on the Committee by their 
Chair or Vice Chair.   
 
She advised members that the last meeting of the JGC was held on the 22nd 
September 2021 with the following updates provided:  
 
Work continuing to develop in a number of key areas:  
 

 2020/21 Annual Report;  

 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government update;  

 Quarterly operator review with Link and Hymans Robertson;  

 Private Markets Allocator procurement process; and  

 Officer Working Group sub-groups:  

 Private Markets sub-group.  

 Responsible Investment sub-group.  

 Risk Register sub-group.  
.  
She informed the Committee that the next JGC meeting is scheduled to take 
place on 1st December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the update 
 

 

15   Review of Funding Strategy Statement and Pension Fund Administration 
Strategy  
 

 

 The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services  



 

updated Members on the Funding Strategy Statement and Administration 
Strategy governance documents which fall within the remit of the Committee as 
detailed in the terms of reference. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee it was RESOLVED: to approve the  
Funding Strategy Statement and Administration Strategy 
 

16   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None received 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at Time Not 
Specified 

CLLR M. NORRIS 
CHAIR. 

 


